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Customer Service:

Install the “iScooter club” App

Download the app:

Scan the QR code.

Or search “iScooter club” on the App
Store (iOS) or Google Play Store
(Android).

Contact us if you experience issues relating to riding, maintenance and safety, or errors /

faults with your electric scooter.

@ www.iscooterglobal.com
™ support@iscooterglobal.com
) +1888 4968123

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Xincheng Times Technology Co.,Ltd
Add: 104-105, Block C, Donghai Wang Building, No. 369 Bulong
Road, Ma'antang Community, Bantian Street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen

FCC ID: 2BBGK-F7




User Manual

Before using the product, please read this manual.
Read carefully and keep for future reference.

llustrations of product, accessories, and user
interface in the user manual are for reference
purposes only. Actual product and functions may
vary due to product enhancements.
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@ Package Contents

A®O

Front Wheel x1 Seat x1
Quick-release Skewer x1 Seat Bolt x4

1
)

Scooter Body x1

Handlebar Post x1 Basket x1 Headlight x1 Front Fender x1 Kickstand x1

¥ A do

User Manual x1

Spare Inner Tube x1 Charger x1 Tire Pump x1 Battery Key x2 Safety Instructions x1
Allen Key x4 Double Open-end Wrench x1
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Product Overview

©

(1) Brake Lever

@ Display

@ Handlebar Height Adjustment Clamp
@ Handlebar Post

(®) Folding Latch

(® Headlight

@ Fender

Disc Brake

@ Battery

Seat

(1) Basket

@ Taillight & Brake Light & Turn Signals
@ Kickstand

O® © 6 0



Quick Setup

Step 1: Installing the Handlebar Post

°o

-

Loosen the bolt on the top of the suspension fork using an Attach the handlebar post to the steering tube, ensuring the
appropriate Allen key to uncover the steering tube for attaching folding latch is facing forward.
the handlebar post.

Press the locking pin to release the folding latch and fold down Reinstall the cover and bolt you removed earlier on the
the handlebar post, ensuring the folding latch is vertical to the steering tube. Then, raise the handlebar post to the riding
suspension fork. position and close the folding latch. Finally, tighten the two

bolts on the handlebar post to secure it in place.
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Step 2: Installing the Handlebar

Loosen the two bolts using an appropriate Allen key to detach
the handlebar clamp. Position the handlebar on the handlebar
post, ensuring it is parallel to the suspension fork and
perpendicular to the scooter body. Reattach and tighten the
clamp to secure the handlebar in place.

Step 3: Installing the Kickstand

o

Remove the two bolts for securing the kickstand on the scooter
body using an appropriate Allen key.

NOTE: Before installing the kickstand, position the scooter
body flat on the ground or lean it against a wall for stability
during installation.

-04-

Open the handlebar height adjustment clamp. Adjust the
handlebar to your desired height without exceeding the
minimum insertion mark, and then close the clamp.

Sad

Align the kickstand holes with the corresponding holes on the
scooter body. Secure the kickstand using the two bolts your
removed earlier.

NOTE: After installing the kickstand, engage it to support
the scooter in an upright position.



Step 4: Installing the Front Fender & Headlight

Remove the bolt, washer, and nut from the fork arch using an
appropriate Allen key and double open-end wrench.

Ve

3]

Align the headlight hook with the fender hook, then reinstall
and tighten the bolt, washer, and nut to secure both the fender
and headlight.

NOTE: Ensure the front fender fits snugly against the fork
arch before fully tightening the bolt and nut.

Pass the front fender through the suspension fork, aligning its
hook holes with the fork arch hole.

Connect the cables of the headlight.

NOTE: Align the arrows on the connectors before
connection.



Step 5: Installing the Front Wheel
-

o

B e

L. -
. J .
Remove the fork dropout protector with an appropriate double Sit the front fork dropouts onto the front wheel axle.

open-end wrench.

.
First, attach the two safety hooks, one on each side. Then, Tighten the acorn nut, then close the quick-release skewer.
insert the quick-release skewer through the front wheel axle as
shown.
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Step 6: Installing the Seat

e A

Align the four holes in the seat legs with the corresponding Insert the four seat bolts into each hole as shown, then tighten
holes in the deck. them using an appropriate Allen key.

Step 7: Installing the Basket

- -

Release the hook to expand the basket. Align the four holes on the basket with those on the rear rack.
Secure them using the bolt & nut sets with an appropriate Allen
key and a double open-end wrench.
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About the Battery

Battery Key Hole

Insert the battery key into the hole to lock or unlock the battery. The
battery is removable when unlocked but cannot be removed once

locked in place.

Battery Disconnect Switch
e When the switch is toggled to the “I” position, the scooter can be
turned on.

e When the switch is toggled to the “O” position, the scooter cannot
be turned on.

Battery Level Indicator & Switch

When the battery disconnect switch is toggled to the “I” position,
you can press this switch to check the battery level without starting
the scooter, in addition to viewing it on the display. The more lights
that are on, the higher the battery level.

-08 -



Charging the Battery
e Only use the original charger to charge the battery.
e Do not connect the charger if the charging port is wet.

e The electric scooter is fully charged when the charger indicator
changes from red to green.

e With charging protection, the scooter will cut off charging automatically
after a full charge. However, we still do not recommend leaving it
overcharging.

e Keep the charging port cover closed when not charging.

® Do not operate it while charging.

@ Controls & Display

o Buttons & Switches

Power Button:

e Toggle the battery disconnect switch to the “I” position, then press and hold the button to turn the scooter on/off.

o After the scooter is turned on, press the button to cycle through ODO (total distance), TRIP (trip distance), VOL
(battery voltage), CUR (current distance), and T1 (trip time).

“+” Button:

After the scooter is turned on, press the button to increase the speed level.

“-” Button:

After the scooter is turned on, press the button to decrease the speed level.

Headlight & Taillight Switch:
With the scooter powered on, toggle the switch to turn on/off the headlight & taillight.

Turn Signal Switch:

With the scooter powered on, toggle the switch to activate left or right turn signal.

Horn Switch:

Press or hold the button to sound the horn.

-09-



e Display

@ Cruise Control

@ Speed Level

@9 @ Headlight on () Battery Power
@ App Connected @ Riding
POWER (@) current Speed Brake Applied
Speed Level Max Speed

[ ] 9 mph (14 km/h)

l .. 21 mph (33 kmth)

. - e . . 28 mph (45 km/h)
|

5] 6] o O

o Settings

Press and hold the “+” and “-” buttons simultaneously to enter the settings mode. Press the Power button to navigate through the

settings, and use the “+" or “-” buttons to make a selection.

Name Definition Selection or Action
PO1 Unit 00000: Metric Unit 00001: Imperial Unit
P02 Cruise Control 00000: Disable 00001: Enable
P03 Screen Brightness 00001: Lowest 00002: Standard 00003: Highest
P04 Odometer Reset After selecting “P04,” press and hold the “+” button for 6 seconds.

After adjusting the settings to your preference, wait about 10 seconds, or press and hold the “+” and “-” buttons simultaneously, to exit
the settings mode.
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e Error Code

The following are common error codes you may encounter. If you experience any of these or other error codes, contact us for support.

Code Definition
E10 Communication Fault
E12 Stall Fault
E14 Throttle Fault
E15 Brake Lever Fault
E16 Motor Hall Sensor Fault
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Specifications

Unfolded Size

55.9x22.8 x46.1in (142 x 58 x 117 cm)

Folded Size 55.9x 22.8 x 27.9in (142 x 58 x 71 cm)
Weight 66.68 Ibs (30.25 kg)

Battery Capacity 10.4 Ah

Motor Power 1000 W

Tire Diameter

16 in (40.64 cm)

Range

40-45 miles (64-72 km) *

Max Load Capacity

330 Ibs (150 kg) *

Recommended Age

14+

Operating Temperature

-2°C-35°C (28.4°F-95°F)

Charger Input

AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Charger Output DC546V,15A
Charging Time 7-8h
Waterproof IPX4

* About the range: Measured under the condition of 100% battery level, a load of 154 Ibs (70 kg), and a speed of 9 mph (15 km/h). The
range will differ depending on different factors, such as load, humidity, wind speed, and operation habits.

* The structure of this scooter is designed to support a maximum load of 330 Ibs (150 kg). For the best riding experience, 70% of the

maximum load is recommended.
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@ Contenu de I'emballage

1
)

B
. Roue avant x1 Siége x1
Corps de trottinette x1 Broche & démontage rapide x1 Boulon de selle x4
Panier x1 -
Pot%nce d1e Ensemble de boulons Phare x1 Garde-boue avant x1 Béquille x1
guidon x et d'écrous x4
Chambre a air de rechange x1 Chargeur x1 Pompe a air x1 Clé de batterie x2 Mar?uel d Utl|l$,al|0n ),(1
Consignes de sécurité x1
Clé Allen x4 Clé a fourche double x1
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Présentation du produit

©

(1) Levier de frein

(2) Affichage

@ Pince de réglage de la hauteur du guidon
@ Potence du guidon

@ Loquet de pliage

@ Phare

@ Garde-boue

Frein a disque

@ Batterie

Selle

@ Panier

@ Feu arriére, feu stop et clignotants

13 Béquille
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Installation rapide

Etape 1 : Installation de la tige de guidon

o

Desserrez le boulon situé sur le dessus de la fourche a Fixez la tige du guidon au tube de direction, en vous assurant
suspension a l'aide d'une clé Allen appropriée pour découvrir que le loquet de pliage est orienté vers l'avant.
le tube de direction permettant de fixer la tige du guidon.

Appuyez sur la goupille de verrouillage pour libérer le loquet Réinstallez le couvercle et le boulon que vous avez retirés
de pliage et rabattez la tige du guidon, en vous assurant que le précédemment sur le tube de direction. Ensuite, relevez le
loquet de pliage est vertical par rapport a la fourche a montant du guidon en position de conduite et fermez le loquet
suspension. de pliage. Enfin, serrez les deux boulons sur le montant du

guidon pour le fixer en place.
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Etape 2 : Installation du guidon

Desserrez les deux boulons a I'aide d'une clé Allen appropriée
pour détacher le collier de serrage du guidon. Positionnez le
guidon sur le montant du guidon, en vous assurant qu'il est
paralléle a la fourche a suspension et perpendiculaire au corps
du scooter. Rattachez et serrez le collier de serrage pour fixer
le guidon en place.

Etape 3 : Installation de la béquille

1]

Retirez les deux boulons de fixation de la béquille sur le corps
du scooter a l'aide d'une clé Allen appropriée.

REMARQUE : avant d'installer la béquille, positionnez le
corps du scooter a plat sur le sol ou appuyez-le contre un
mur pour plus de stabilité pendant l'installation.

-16-

Ouvrez la pince de réglage de la hauteur du guidon. Réglez le
guidon a la hauteur souhaitée sans dépasser le repére
d'insertion minimum, puis fermez la pince.

Sad

Alignez les trous de la béquille avec les trous correspondants
sur le corps du scooter. Fixez la béquille a l'aide des deux
boulons que vous avez retirés précédemment.

REMARQUE : Apres avoir installé la béquille, engagez-la
pour soutenir le scooter en position verticale.



Etape 4 : Installation du garde-boue avant et du phare

Retirez le boulon, la rondelle et I'écrou de I'arche de fourche a
I'aide d'une clé Allen appropriée et d'une clé a fourche double.

Ve

3]

Alignez le crochet du phare avec le crochet du garde-boue,
puis réinstallez et serrez le boulon, la rondelle et I'écrou pour
fixer le garde-boue et le phare.

REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le garde-boue avant
s'adapte parfaitement a I'arche de fourche avant de serrer
complétement le boulon et I'écrou.

Passez le garde-boue avant a travers la fourche & suspension,
en alignant ses trous de crochet avec le trou de I'arche de
fourche.

Connectez les cables du phare.

REMARQUE : Alignez les fleches sur les connecteurs
avant la connexion.



Etape 5 : Installation de la roue avant

Retirez le protecteur de patte de fourche a I'aide d'une clé a
fourche double appropriée.

Fixez d'abord les deux crochets de sécurité, un de chaque
coté. Insérez ensuite la broche a démontage rapide dans I'axe
de la roue avant comme indiqué.

g R e
o 2]
L. -

A\ J AN

Placez les pattes de fourche avant sur I'axe de la roue avant.

AN J

Serrez I'écrou borgne, puis fermez la broche & dégagement
rapide.




Etape 6 : Installation du siége

Alignez les quatre trous des pieds du siége avec les trous Insérez les quatre boulons de siége dans chaque trou comme
correspondants du pont. indiqué, puis serrez-les a I'aide d’une clé Allen appropriée.

Etape 7 : Installation du panier

<%
m/n E=m =
‘--.-_-..-- = .i_!,:|1, l: -

X LE. 1

- -

Relachez le crochet pour agrandir le panier. Alignez les quatre trous du panier avec ceux du porte-bagages
arriere. Fixez-les a I'aide des ensembles boulons et écrous
avec une clé Allen appropriée et une clé a fourche double.
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A propos de la batterie

Interrupteur de déconnexion de la batterie

o Lorsque l'interrupteur est basculé sur la position « | », le scooter
peut étre allumé.

o Lorsque l'interrupteur est basculé sur la position « O », le scooter
ne peut pas étre allumé.

Trou de serrure de la batterie

Insérez la clé de la batterie dans le trou pour verrouiller ou
déverrouiller la batterie. La batterie est amovible lorsqu'elle est
déverrouillée, mais ne peut pas étre retirée une fois verrouillée en
place.

Indicateur et interrupteur du niveau de batterie

Lorsque l'interrupteur de déconnexion de la batterie est basculé sur
la position « | », vous pouvez appuyer sur cet interrupteur pour
vérifier le niveau de la batterie sans démarrer le scooter, en plus de
le visualiser sur I'écran. Plus il y a de voyants allumés, plus le
niveau de la batterie est élevé.
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Chargement de la batterie
o Utilisez uniquement le chargeur d'origine pour charger la batterie.
e Ne branchez pas le chargeur si le port de charge est mouillé.

e La trottinette électrique est complétement chargée lorsque le voyant du
chargeur passe du rouge au vert.

e Grace a la protection de charge, la trottinette coupe automatiquement la
charge aprés une charge compléte. Cependant, nous ne recommandons
toujours pas de la laisser en surcharge.

e Gardez le couvercle du port de charge fermé lorsque vous ne chargez pas.

o Ne ['utilisez pas pendant la charge.

@ Commandes et affichage

e Boutons et interrupteurs
Bouton d'alimentation :

e Basculez l'interrupteur de déconnexion de la batterie sur la position « | », puis appuyez sur le bouton et
maintenez-le enfoncé pour allumer/éteindre le scooter.

e Une fois le scooter allumé, appuyez sur le bouton pour parcourir ODO (distance totale), TRIP (distance
parcourue), VOL (tension de la batterie), CUR (distance actuelle) et T1 (temps de trajet).

Bouton « +»:

Une fois la trottinette allumée, appuyez sur le bouton pour augmenter le niveau de vitesse.

Bouton « - »

Une fois la trottinette allumée, appuyez sur le bouton pour diminuer le niveau de vitesse.

Interrupteur de phare et de feu arriére :

Lorsque le scooter est sous tension, basculez I'interrupteur pour allumer/éteindre le phare et le feu arriére.

Interrupteur de clignotant :

Lorsque le scooter est sous tension, basculez l'interrupteur pour activer le clignotant gauche ou droit.

EI Interrupteur de klaxon :
Appuyez ou maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour actionner le klaxon.
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o Affichage

(1) Régulateur de vitesse (5) Niveau de vitesse

@9 @ Phares allumés () Charge de la batterie
@ Application connectée @ Conduite
POWER @ Vitesse actuelle Frein appliqué
Niveau de vitesse Vitesse maximale
[ ] 9 mph (14 km/h)
l .. 21 mph (33 km/h)
. - e . . 28 mph (45 km/h)
|

5] (6] o O

o Paramétres

Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons « + » et « - » et maintenez-les enfoncés pour accéder au mode de réglage. Appuyez sur le
bouton d'alimentation pour parcourir les paramétres et utilisez les boutons « + » ou « - » pour effectuer une sélection.

Nom Définition Sélection ou action
PO1 Unité 00000 : Unité métrique 00001 : Unité impériale
P02 Régulateur de vitesse 00000 : Désactiver 00001 : Activation
P03 Luminosité de I'écran 00001 : Plus bas 00002 : Standard 00003 : Le plus élevé
P04 Réinitialisation du compteur | Aprés avoir sélectionné « P04 », appuyez sur le bouton « + » et
kilométrique maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 6 secondes.

Apreés avoir ajusté les paramétres selon vos préférences, attendez environ 10 secondes ou maintenez enfoncés simultanément les
boutons « + » et « - » pour quitter le mode paramétres.
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e Code d'erreur
Voici les codes d'erreur courants que vous pouvez rencontrer. Si vous rencontrez I'un de ces codes d'erreur ou d'autres,
contactez-nous pour obtenir de l'aide.

Code Définition
E10 Défaut de communication
E12 Défaut de calage
E14 Défaut d'accélérateur
E15 Défaut de levier de frein
E16 Défaut de capteur a effet Hall du moteur
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Spécifications

Taille dépliée 55.9x 22.8 x 46.1in (142 x 58 x 117 cm)
Taille pliée 55.9x 22.8 x 27.9in (142 x 58 x 71 cm)
Poids 66.68 Ibs (30.25 kg)

Capacité de la batterie 10.4 Ah

Puissance du moteur 1000 W

Diamétre du pneu

16 in (40.64 cm)

Plage

40-45 miles (64-72 km) *

Capacité de charge maximale

330 Ibs (150 kg) *

Age recommandé

14+

Température de fonctionnement

-2°C-35°C (28.4°F-95°F)

Entrée du chargeur

AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Sortie du chargeur

DC546V,15A

Temps de charge

7-8h

Etanche

IPX4

* A propos de l'autonomie : mesurée dans des conditions de batterie & 100 %, avec une charge de 70 kg et une vitesse de 15 km/h.
L'autonomie varie en fonction de différents facteurs, tels que la charge, I'numidité, la vitesse du vent et les habitudes de
fonctionnement.

* La structure de cette trottinette est congue pour supporter une charge maximale de 150 kg. Pour une expérience de conduite
optimale, il est recommandé de supporter 70 % de la charge maximale.
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@ Contenido del paquete

T
)

-=——rH
Rueda delantera x1 Asiento x1
Cuerpo del scooter x1 Cierre rapido x1 Tornillo del asiento x4

Cesta x1

Tija del manillar x1 . Faro delantero x1 Guardabarros delantero x1 Pata de cabra x1
Juego de tornillos
y tuercas x4
Q
,@;

Camara de repuesto x1 Cargador x1 Borr)l)la de Llave de bateria x2 Man_ual del usuario X1

neumaticos x1 Instrucciones de seguridad x1

Llave Allen x4 Llave de boca doble x1
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Descripcién general del producto

©

@ Palanca de freno

@ Pantalla

@ Abrazadera de ajuste de altura del manillar
@ Tija del manillar

@ Cierre plegable

@ Faro delantero

@ Guardabarros

Freno de disco

@ Bateria

Asiento

@ Canasta

@ Luz trasera, luz de freno y luces direccionales
@ Pata de cabra

-26-
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Configuracion rapida

Paso 1: Instalacion del poste del manillar

o

-

Afloje el perno en la parte superior de la horquilla de Fije el poste del manillar al tubo de direccién, asegurandose
suspension usando una llave Allen adecuada para descubrir el de que el pestillo plegable esté orientado hacia adelante.

tubo de direccion para fijar el poste del manillar.

(©

Vuelve a colocar la tapa y el perno que quitaste anteriormente

Presione el pasador de bloqueo para liberar el pestillo

plegable y plegar hacia abajo el poste del manillar, en el tubo de direccion. Luego, levanta el poste del manillar

asegurandose de que el pestillo plegable esté vertical a la hasta la posicién de conduccion y cierra el pestillo plegable.

horquilla de suspension. Por ultimo, ajusta los dos pernos en el poste del manillar para
fijarlo en su lugar.
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Paso 2: Instalacion del manillar

Afloje los dos pernos con una llave Allen adecuada para
separar la abrazadera del manillar. Coloque el manillar en el
poste del manillar, asegurandose de que esté paralelo a la
horquilla de suspensién y perpendicular al cuerpo del scooter.
Vuelva a colocar y apriete la abrazadera para fijar el manillar
en su lugar.

Paso 3: Instalacion del soporte

P
o I
L \

Retire los dos tornillos que fijan el soporte al cuerpo del
scooter usando una llave Allen adecuada.

NOTA: Antes de instalar el soporte, coloque el cuerpo del
scooter plano sobre el suelo o apéyelo contra una pared
para lograr estabilidad durante la instalacion.

Abra la abrazadera de ajuste de altura del manillar. Ajuste el
manillar a la altura deseada sin sobrepasar la marca de
insercién minima y, a continuacion, cierre la abrazadera.

Sl

Alinee los orificios del caballete con los orificios correspondien-
tes en la carroceria del scooter. Fije el caballete con los dos
pernos que quité anteriormente.

NOTA: Después de instalar el soporte, ajustelo para
sostener el scooter en posicion vertical.



Paso 4: Instalacion del guardabarros delantero y el faro

Retire el perno, la arandela y la tuerca del arco de la horquilla
utilizando una llave Allen adecuada y una llave de boca doble.

Ve

(3]

.
Alinee el gancho del faro con el gancho del guardabarros,
luego vuelva a instalar y ajuste el perno, la arandela y la
tuerca para asegurar el guardabarros y el faro.

NOTA: Asegurese de que el guardabarros delantero encaje
perfectamente contra el arco de la horquilla antes de
apretar completamente el perno y la tuerca.

Pase el guardabarros delantero a través de la horquilla de
suspension, alineando sus orificios de gancho con el orificio
del arco de la horquilla.

Conecte los cables del faro.

NOTA: Alinee las flechas de los conectores antes de la
conexion.
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Paso 5: Instalacion de la rueda delantera

Retire el protector de la puntera de la horquilla con una llave
de doble boca adecuada.

En primer lugar, coloque los dos ganchos de seguridad, uno
en cada lado. A continuacion, inserte el cierre rapido a través
del eje de la rueda delantera, como se muestra.

f R e
o (2]
L. -

A\ J AN

-30-

Coloque las punteras de la horquilla delantera sobre el eje de
la rueda delantera.

(4]

AN J/

Apriete la tuerca bellota y luego cierre el broche de liberacion
répida.




Paso 6: Instalacion del asiento

Alinee los cuatro orificios de las patas del asiento con los Inserte los cuatro pernos del asiento en cada orificio como se
orificios correspondientes de la plataforma. muestra, luego apriételos usando una llave Allen adecuada.

Paso 7: Instalacion de la cesta

/o . R f N
i |
m,n ,i_ T
‘_..__..I-r- i .illull 1. |.:.
2 LE A

- -

Suelte el gancho para expandir la cesta. Alinee los cuatro orificios de la cesta con los del portaequipaje
trasero. Asegurelos con los juegos de tornillos y tuercas, una
llave Allen adecuada y una llave de boca doble.
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Acerca de la bateria

Interruptor de desconexién de la bateria

e Cuando el interruptor se encuentra en la posicién “I”, se puede
encender el scooter.

e Cuando el interruptor se encuentra en la posicion “O”, no se
puede encender el scooter.

Orificio para llave de la bateria

Introduzca la llave de la bateria en el orificio para bloquear o
desbloquear la bateria. La bateria se puede extraer cuando esta
desbloqueada, pero no se puede quitar una vez que esta
bloqueada en su lugar.

Indicador y interruptor de nivel de bateria

Cuando el interruptor de desconexién de la bateria esta en la
posicion “I”, puede presionar este interruptor para verificar el nivel
de bateria sin encender el scooter, ademas de verlo en la pantalla.
Cuantas mas luces estén encendidas, mayor sera el nivel de
bateria.
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Carga de la bateria
o Utilice unicamente el cargador original para cargar la bateria.
e No conecte el cargador si el puerto de carga estd hiumedo.

o El patinete eléctrico estara completamente cargado cuando el indicador
del cargador cambie de rojo a verde.

e Con la proteccion de carga, el patinete dejara de cargarse automatica-
mente después de una carga completa. Sin embargo, no recomenda-
mos dejarlo sobrecargandose.

e Mantenga la tapa del puerto de carga cerrada cuando no esté cargando.

e No lo utilice mientras se carga.

@ Controles y pantalla

e Botones e interruptores
Botén de encendido:

e Coloque el interruptor de desconexion de la bateria en la posicion “I” y luego mantenga presionado el botén
para encender o apagar el scooter.

e Una vez que el scooter esté encendido, presione el botén para recorrer ODO (distancia total), TRIP (distancia
del viaje), VOL (voltaje de la bateria), CUR (distancia actual) y T1 (tiempo del viaje).

Botén “+”:

Después de encender el patinete, presione el botén para aumentar el nivel de velocidad.
Boton “-”:

Después de encender el patinete, presione el botén para disminuir el nivel de velocidad.

Interruptor de luz delantera y trasera:

Con el scooter encendido, active el interruptor para encender o apagar la luz delantera y trasera.

Interruptor de seial de giro:

Con el scooter encendido, active el interruptor para activar la sefial de giro izquierda o derecha.

Interruptor de bocina:

Mantenga presionado el botén para hacer sonar la bocina.
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o Pantalla

@ Control de crucero @ Nivel de velocidad

@ Faros encendidos @ Bateria

@ Aplicacion conectada @ Conduccién
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e Configuracion

Mantenga presionados los botones “+” y “-” simultdneamente para ingresar al modo de configuracién. Presione el botén de encendido
para navegar por las configuraciones y use los botones “+” o “-” para realizar una seleccion.

Nombre Definicién Seleccion o Accién
PO1 Unidad 00000: Unidad métrica 00001: Unidad imperial
P02 Control de crucero 00000: Desactivar 00001: Habilitar
P03 Brillo de la pantalla 00001: Minimo 00002: Estandar 00003: Mas alto
PO4 Reinicio del odémetro Igzsezlﬁzgz seleccionar “P04”, mantenga presionado el botdn “+” durante

Después de ajustar la configuracion a sus preferencias, espere unos 10 segundos o mantenga presionados los botones “+”y “-”
simultdneamente para salir del modo de configuracion.
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e Codigo de error

A continuacion, se muestran los codigos de error mas comunes que puede encontrar. Si experimenta alguno de estos u otros codigos
de error, comuniquese con nosotros para obtener ayuda.

Codigo Definicion
E10 Fallo de comunicacion
E12 Fallo de calado
E14 Fallo del acelerador
E15 Fallo de la palanca de freno
E16 Fallo del sensor Hall del motor
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Especificaciones

Tamafio desplegado

55.9x22.8 x46.11in (142 x 58 x 117 cm)

Tamafio plegado

55.9x22.8x27.9in (142 x 58 x 71 cm)

Peso

66.68 Ibs (30.25 kg)

Capacidad de la bateria

10.4 Ah

Potencia del motor

1000 W

Didmetro de los neumaticos

16 in (40.64 cm)

Autonomia

40-45 miles (64-72 km) *

Capacidad méaxima de carga

330 Ibs (150 kg) *

Edad recomendada

14+

Temperatura de funcionamiento

-2°C-35°C (28.4°F-95°F)

Entrada del cargador

AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Salida del cargador DC546V,15A
Tiempo de carga 7-8h
Impermeable IPX4

* Acerca de la autonomia: Medida con un nivel de bateria del 100 %, una carga de 70 kg y una velocidad de 15 km/h. La autonomia
variara segun distintos factores, como la carga, la humedad, la velocidad del viento y los habitos de uso.

* La estructura de este patinete esta disefiada para soportar una carga maxima de 150 kg. Para disfrutar de la mejor experiencia de
conduccion, se recomienda el 70 % de la carga maxima.
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FCC ID: 2BBGK-F7

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital devices, in alignment with
section 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Data protection
We would like to point out to all end users of waste electrical and electronic equipment that they are responsible for:
deleting personal data on the old equipment itself to be disposed of.






